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Dr. RAGHUBIR SINH: Have the rovernment taken note of the Russian research 1in this matter, as was recently pointed out by Mr. Bulganin also?

(No reply.)
Sur1 NAWAB SINGH CHAUHAN:

One more question.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: No more qres-
tion.
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[ 30 NOV. 1955 ]

to Questions 906

t[PrROTECTION OF Foop GRAINS FROM
RaTs

*122. SHrt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister for Foop AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the approximate quantity of food grains eaten up or damaged by rats every year; and

(b) the steps which Government have taken or propose fo take for the establishment of food godowns for protecting food grains from rats?]
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1({Tux MINISTER ror FOOD aND AGRICULTURE (SHrr A. P. JaIin):
(a) Ne survey has been carried out in

India to assess the quantity of food grains eaten or damaged by rats.

(b)Y The Government godowns are made rat-proof and methods of destroying the rats are adopted.]
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Sury M. GOVINDA REDDY: Are the Government aware that since a

+English translation.
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there is a
population of rats
owing to snakes being killed for exporting snake skins and are the Government taking steps to see that snake skins are not exported? Snakes are the natural enemies of rats and they were eating rats and now because snakes are being killed and snake skinis exported, rats have multiplied.

few years
increase in the

SHrr A. P. JAIN: Snakes are equally enemies of men and so we have to strike a balance.

SuriMaTi VIOLET ALVA: The hon.
Minister has just said that Government are building rat-proof godowns.
May I know, Sir, what is the meaning of rat-proof godowns and how they are built?

SHrr A. P. JAIN: By rat-proof godown is meant a godown in which rat cannot make its way.
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Surr N. D. M. PRASADARAOQO: Just as rewards are being given for killing snakes in some States, is there any scheme for giving rewards for killing rats also before rat-proof godowns are constructed in enough number?

Surr A. P. JAIN: Reward comes by itself because, if rats are killed, the grain is saved.

SHr1 N. 1). M. PRASADARAO: I am asking about Government giving rewards.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

tremendous {

to Questions 908
(No reply.)

*123. [The questioner (Moulana M.
Faruqi) was absent. For answer, vide col. 913 infra.]

*124. [The questioner (Moulana M.
Faruqi) was absent. For answer, vide cols. 913-914 infra.]

1.ATE DELIVERY OF OIL TANK WAGONS
BY A CANADIAN FIRM

*125. Surr S. N. DWIVEDY: Wil the Minister for Rarwways be pleased to refer to paragraph 64 on pages 23-24 of the Thirteenth Report of the Public Accounts Committee, 1954-55 and state:

(a) whether Government have taken any steps to find out from the India Supply Mission, Washington as to what action was taken by them in claiming rebate from the Canadian firm on account of the late delivery of oil tank wagons; and

(b) if so, what is the position now?

Tre DEPUTY MINISTER ror RAIL-WAYS anp TRANSPORT (Surr O. V.
ALAGESAN): (a) Prior to the remarks of the Public Accounts Committee, a reference was made to the India Supply Mission at Washington to claim a rebate from the Canadian firm for late delivery of tank wagons.

(b) The case is now being referred to the Ministry of Law for examination as to whether a claim for rebate can be legally preferred against the Canadian Firm or their Local Agents in India.

CONVERSION OF PACHORA-JAMNER
NaARROW GAUGE LINE INTO BrOAD GAUGE

*126. SHRI D. NARAYAN: Will the Minister for RaiLwavs be pleased to refer to his speech delivered in the House on the 2nd March 1955 in reply to the general discussion on the Railway Budget for 1955-56 and state:

(a) whether the question of converting the Pachora-Jamner narrow

